Faculty of Administrative Science & Policy Studies
Universiti Teknologi MARA

Bachelor of Administrative Science

Title of Research
Research Study in a Manufacturing The Determinants of Stress in the
Workplace

Name of Student
Nur Amira Binti Tanwir
2016437256

Nur Hananis Binti Johanor
2016437264

May 2018



CLEARANCE FOR SUBMISSION OF THE RESEARCH REPORT BY THE

SUPERVISOR
Name of Supervisor SirZulkifli Bin Baharud-din
Title :  Research Study in a Manufacturing
Company
The Determinants of Stress in the
Workplace
Name of Student : Nur Amira Binti Tanwir (2016437256)

Nur Hananis Binti Johanor (2016437264)

| have reviewed the final and complete research report and approve the
submission of this report evaluation.

(Signature)



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Completing this research was a challenging task for us. However, fortunately, we
had the help of many parties who has made this task a success. All parties
involved in the completion this research kept us motivated and on the course
during all those moments’ when things did not go as planned.

We would like to express our gratitude to my supervisor, Mr Zulkifli Bin Baharud-
din who taught us many things about research and always give positive mind-set,
which she did not tell me that it would be difficult. We learn a valuable lesson
about research in action. Things did not go as expected or planned. We have to
make adjustment by this adjustment must be justified or qualified. Thank you for
the support, patience and ideas in assisting us with this project.

Nur Amira Binti Tanwir

Nur Hananis Binti Johanor

Bachelor of Administrative Science (Honours)
Faculty of Administrative Science and Policy Studies



CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

11
12
1.3
14
15
16

17
1.8

19

Introduction

Background of study

Problem statement

Research questions

Research objectives

Scope of the study

1.6.1 Level

1.6.2 Territory

1.6.3 Time

Significance of the study

Definition of terms, terminology and concepts
1.8.1 Stress in the workplace

1.8.2 Stress

1.8.3 Work demand

1.8.4 Career development

1.8.5 Interpersonal relationship at workplace
Conclusion

1-2

G)(DU'IU‘IU‘I-PE

6

1
~

O © © 00 0 0o

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW & CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK

21
2.2
2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6
2.7

Introduction

Stress in the workplace

Factors that lead to stress in the workplace
2.3.1 Work demand

2.3.2 Career development

2.3.3 Interpersonal relationship at workplace
2.3.4 Role ambiguity

2.3.5 Role conflict

Variables related to this study

2.4.1 Work demand

2.4.2 Career development

2.4.3 Interpersonal relationship at workplace
Conceptual framework

Relationship between independent variables and
dependent variables

Conclusion

10
10-11
12
12-13
13-14
14-15
15
15-16
16
16-17
17-18
18
19-21

21-24
24



CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHOD

31
3.2
3.3
34
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8

3.9

Introduction
Research design
Unit/ Level of analysis
Sample size
Sampling technique
Measurement/Instrumentation
Data collection
Data analysis
3.8.1 Pilot study
3.8.1.1 Pilot study analysis
3.8.2 Descriptive analysis
3.8.3 Testing of hypothesis
Conclusion

CHAPTER 4 : DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS

4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4
4.5

Introduction

Profile of respondents
Findings

4.3.1 Research objective 1
4.3.2 Research objective 2
4.3.3 Research objective 3
4.3.4 Research objective 4
Multiple regression
Conclusion

CHAPTER 5 : DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION

51
52

5.3
5.4
55

Introduction

Discussion and findings

5.2.1 The pattern of stress in the workplace

5.2.2 The relationship between work demand and
stress in the workplace

5.2.3 The relationship between interpersonal
relationship at workplace and stress in workplace
5.2.4 The relationship between career development
and stress in workplace

5.2.5 To examine the most dominant factor determine
of stress in the workplace

Research limitation

Research recommendations

Conclusion

References

Appendix

25
25
25
26-27
27-28
28-34
34
34-35
35-36
36-37
38
38
39

40
40-42
42-43
43-44
44-45
45-46
46-47
47-48
48

49
49
49-50

50-51
51-52
52
53
54-55

55-56
57



CHAPTER ONE

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction
Chapter One has discussed about background of study, problem
statement, research question, research objective, scope of study,

significance of study and definition of term.

1.2 Background of study

Stress is an adaptive response to a situation that perceived as challenging
or threatening to a person’s well-being. The stress response is a complex
emotion that produce physiological changes to prepare us for fight or
flight’ to defend ourselves from the treat or escape from it. People are
stress from workload, information overload, job insecurity and received
low salary from employer. Stress also can be seen in a positive side of
stress, which is eustress that refers to healthy, positive, constructive
outcome of stressful events and the stress response. Employee normally
experience stress that affect their job performance and increase their risk
of physical and mental health problems (Steven L. McShane, 2008).
Stress as a condition or feeling experienced when an individual perceives
that demands exceed the personal and social resources the individual is
able to mobilize (Lazarus, 2000). Clearly, it can explain that job stress

arises when there is excessive job demand that not align with skills of an

Page |I





