

Faculty of Administrative Science & Policy Studies Universiti Teknologi MARA

Bachelor of Administrative Science

Title of Research
Research Study in a Manufacturing The Determinants of Stress in the
Workplace

Name of Student Nur Amira Binti Tanwir 2016437256

Nur Hananis Binti Johanor 2016437264

CLEARANCE FOR SUBMISSION OF THE RESEARCH REPORT BY THE SUPERVISOR

Name of Supervisor : Sir Zulkifli Bin Baharud-din

Title : Research Study in a Manufacturing

Company

The Determinants of Stress in the

Workplace

Name of Student : Nur Amira Binti Tanwir (2016437256)

Nur Hananis Binti Johanor (2016437264)

I have reviewed the final and complete research report and approve the submission of this report evaluation.

(Signature)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Completing this research was a challenging task for us. However, fortunately, we had the help of many parties who has made this task a success. All parties involved in the completion this research kept us motivated and on the course during all those moments' when things did not go as planned.

We would like to express our gratitude to my supervisor, Mr Zulkifli Bin Baharuddin who taught us many things about research and always give positive mind-set, which she did not tell me that it would be difficult. We learn a valuable lesson about research in action. Things did not go as expected or planned. We have to make adjustment by this adjustment must be justified or qualified. Thank you for the support, patience and ideas in assisting us with this project.

Nur Amira Binti Tanwir Nur Hananis Binti Johanor Bachelor of Administrative Science (Honours) Faculty of Administrative Science and Policy Studies

CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Background of study	1-2
1.3	Problem statement	3-4
1.4	Research questions	4
1.5	Research objectives	
1.6	Scope of the study	5
	1.6.1 Level	5 5 5
	1.6.2 Territory	6
	1.6.3 Time	6
1.7	Significance of the study	6-7
1.8	Definition of terms, terminology and concepts	8
	1.8.1 Stress in the workplace	8
	1.8.2 Stress	8
	1.8.3 Work demand	8
	1.8.4 Career development	9
	1.8.5 Interpersonal relationship at workplace	9
1.9	Conclusion	9
СНА	PTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW & CONCEPTUAL FRA	MEWORK
2.1	Introduction	10
2.2	Stress in the workplace	10-11
2.3	Factors that lead to stress in the workplace	12
	2.3.1 Work demand	12-13
	2.3.2 Career development	13-14
	2.3.3 Interpersonal relationship at workplace	14-15
	2.3.4 Role ambiguity	15
	2.3.5 Role conflict	15-16
2.4	Variables related to this study	16
	2.4.1 Work demand	16-17
	2.4.2 Career development	17-18
	2.4.3 Interpersonal relationship at workplace	18
2.5	Conceptual framework	19-21
	Relationship between independent variables and	04.04
2.6	dependent variables	21-24
2.7	Conclusion	24

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHOD

3.1 3.2	Introduction Research design	25 25
3.3	Unit/ Level of analysis	25
3.4	Sample size	26-27
3.5	Sampling technique	27-28
3.6	Measurement/Instrumentation	28-34
3.7	Data collection	34
3.8	Data analysis	34-35
	3.8.1 Pilot study	35-36
	3.8.1.1 Pilot study analysis	36-37
	3.8.2 Descriptive analysis	38
	3.8.3 Testing of hypothesis	38
3.9	Conclusion	39
СНА	PTER 4 : DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS	
4.1	Introduction	40
4.2	Profile of respondents	40-42
4.3	Findings	42-43
	4.3.1 Research objective 1	43-44
	4.3.2 Research objective 2	44-45
	4.3.3 Research objective 3	45-46
	4.3.4 Research objective 4	46-47
4.4	Multiple regression	47-48
4.5	Conclusion	48
СНА	PTER 5 : DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION	
5.1	Introduction	49
5.2	Discussion and findings	49
	5.2.1 The pattern of stress in the workplace5.2.2 The relationship between work demand and	49-50
	stress in the workplace	50-51
	5.2.3 The relationship between interpersonal	
	relationship at workplace and stress in workplace	51-52
	5.2.4 The relationship between career development	• • • •
	and stress in workplace	52
	5.2.5 To examine the most dominant factor determine	O.L
	of stress in the workplace	53
5.3	Research limitation	54-55
5.4	Research recommendations	55-56
5.5	Conclusion	57
	References	٠.
	Annendix	

CHAPTER ONE

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

Chapter One has discussed about background of study, problem statement, research question, research objective, scope of study, significance of study and definition of term.

1.2 Background of study

Stress is an adaptive response to a situation that perceived as challenging or threatening to a person's well-being. The stress response is a complex emotion that produce physiological changes to prepare us for 'fight or flight' to defend ourselves from the treat or escape from it. People are stress from workload, information overload, job insecurity and received low salary from employer. Stress also can be seen in a positive side of stress, which is eustress that refers to healthy, positive, constructive outcome of stressful events and the stress response. Employee normally experience stress that affect their job performance and increase their risk of physical and mental health problems (Steven L. McShane, 2008). Stress as a condition or feeling experienced when an individual perceives that demands exceed the personal and social resources the individual is able to mobilize (Lazarus, 2000). Clearly, it can explain that job stress arises when there is excessive job demand that not align with skills of an